SESSTONATL PAPER NO; T OF 19583,

COLONY AND PROTECTORATE OF KENYA,

LEGTSLATIVE COUNCIL.

CIVIL AVIATION.

EXPENDITURE ON GROUND SERVICHES.

L.

Pogt-War History: Financial N@gptiatiohs with Her

Majesty's Government.

The post-war development of Civil Aviation has en-

taiied the provision of, not only aercdromes and aerodrome
facllities, but such ground -services as &ir traffic control,
eeradio, meteorological information, etc. The questlon

of how these services should be financed in Colonlal ferrit-
orres soon arcse and, after a Colonial Civil Aviation Con-
fersnce in London in 1947, the Secretary of State commended
the Tollowing formula to Colonial administrations:-

(1)

)

Colonial administrations should be primerily re-
sponsible for the construction, maintenance and

‘ operatlon of ‘civil aviation works and serv1ces

in their territories;

The Colonial government should normally be re--
sponsible for the constructional work involved;

The Colonial administration’s share of the cost,

‘beth capital and recurrent, of civil aviation

works and services should be assessed in the

light of the following factors:

(a) the cost of the civil aviation facilities
- which would have been maintained had there
been no trunk service or Royal Alr Force
requirement ;
{b) the estimated value to the Colomy of the
presence of the trunk staging post;

In order to arrive at a financial arrangement under
n7ch the neeessary work could be put in hand, a
prov13101al assessment of the division of cost
both capital and recurrent, as between He -
Majesty's Government and the Colonial adminis-
tration concerned should be made in the first
instance for a fixed period and reviewed subse~

quently in the light of developments, The

provisicnal /e



provisional assessment should cover all the costs
incurred in any Coloniel territory with separate
asgessments, where: necEesary, for capital and
recurrent GXQGBdlEDFD

The Secretary of State also suggested that Colonial con-
tributions should be calculated as percentages of the
total and not fixed sums.

B, The Govermment of Kenya did not feel Justified
in accepting this formula unreservedly, its view being
that,while the formula might be useful as a general
gulde it could not be usefully applied in praciice
becanss (a) it was.impossible to estimate the value to
the Colony of the prov181on,of trunk services, and (b)
it did not take into account the Colony's oapacity to
Day. It wag also considered lmpracticable to ask the
Leglslature to contribute any percentage of the cost of
trunk service. facilitliss, »

B, A m1351on.from the Ministry of Civil Aviation
v151ted Kenya in June, 1948, to negotiate financial
-agreement and, after Considerable argunent ,the follow-
ing formula Was finally suggested:—

(1) The Fast African territories o, pay 100& of
‘ “Local S@rv1ces” L

(2) The cost of "Trunk Services" toné divided
between the Ministry of Civil Aviation and
Fast Africa in prOportlon 75% ~ 25%;

(3) The cost of “Common Services" to be shared
conversely at 25% - 75%.

The Government of Kenya oould not accept this apportion-
ment of costs and the Migsion departed without any
agreed soluticn. It was, however, declded that the
Fast Africa High OommisSion Should'prepare a paper show-
ing the estimated cost of the ground services required
for Civil Av1atlon in Fast Africa.

A, Tt must her@ b exolalngd that an Fast African
Directorate of ClVll b iation had alrsady been estab-
lished under the ngh Commission, the headguarters

staff of which was being paid by “the Bast African territ-
ories in the proportlon Kenya, 6/13ths; Tanganyika,
4/1%ths ; Uganda, 2/15ths ; Zan21bar 1/15th There
was, and g, no questlon of Her MQJGSty s Government
contrlbutlng to .the cost of this Directorate Head-
quartors but, under the proposals sut forth hereln

 Kenya's- /o



- z, -

Keﬂya ] CODtLlDuthﬂ is reduced to oSm with effect
from 1951,

5. The provision, maintenance, equipment and manage-
ment of aercdromes in each territery, including fire-
Tighting services on serodromes, are moreover the re-
sponsibility of the territory concerned, to which land-
ing fees accrue according to a revised uniform scale of

asrodrome charges introduced last year. (Special
conditions apply to Eastleligh airport, which is an R.A.¥F.
asrodrome ). Expenditure on aerodromes as such does

not therefore fall within the purview of this paper.
Funds for the construction and improvement of aerodromes
in Kenya are provided in the estimetes of the Develop-
ment and Reconstruction Authority and for maintenance
and management in the Colony's annual budgets.

6.  The Ground Services referred to in paragraph 3
are those relating to the safetly of alrcraft in the air
and comprise a Flight Tnformation Centre for Fast Africa,
dissemination of meteorological information, use of
navigational alds to aircraft and approach and aerodrome
control, For the purpose of the negotiations with
Her Majesty's Government 1t has been found necessary to

' dlstlngulsh between these services which would be re-
quired in any case for local civil aviation bascd in Fagt
Africa, those which are needed solely for infernational
trunk route aircraft and those which serve a commen
purpose., Hence the expressions "Local Services®,
"Trunk Services” and "Common Services™,

7 In accordance with the decision reached Wlbh the
Ministry of Civil Aviation Mission (vide para,3),
inter-territorial, fact-finding commitfee was appointed
with Sir George Sandford as Chairman. ~ The rcport of
the committee which was circulated to the members of the
Legislative Council and released to.the Press in March,
1949, cstimated the cost of Rast Africen civil aviation
ground services, plus the cost of the basic meteorclogical
-gervice for othor PUTDOses with which they were bound up,
as follows -

Local - Common Trunk Total

L £ £ £
Capital - 157,000 . 187,000 91,000 385,000
Recurrent - 105,000 88,000 66,000 258,000

The report was consicdered by the High Commission which
directed that it should, in the first placc, be cxamined
4t a Financial Secretaries' Confcrence with a view to

- ¢stilmating broadly. what the territorial 11ab111tles Were
likely to be, ' o

g, As -/ -



O. 7 AD & TEeBULT, TNe Ndnance Memper ol The astl
Africa High Gomm1531on producud a set of proposals,
since- known 28 the “Mundy.. fermula“, which can be
Summarlsed,as under T . | '

(1) Local Serv1cgs Bach territory to bear the
cost of its own services,

- (2) Trunk Services: The ccst to be met entirely
R - by the Mznlstry of Civil
L~~;~Av1at10n.

(3) Common Services: Half the cost to be met by
‘ the Ministry of Civil Aviat-
© ion and half by the East
~ African territories in the
© same proporticns as they then
contributed to the headquartcrs
of the Directorate of ClVll
Aviation, viz., - Sl

Kenya o V,JH- : — ‘ 6/15th5

SR ... . Tanganyiks - ”4/15th5f?.5
Lol Ugands - 2/10th5
i , Zenzibar - 1/15th

A851Sﬁance from the Golonlal Development and WGlfare Fund
towards the cost of running the Meteorological Department
~“and- for meteorological equipment was cnvisaged, and this
_assistance has since been obtained.

“9.nc  On the basis of the Sandford report, the alloc-
“ation of annual recurrent expcndlture under the "Mundy
;.formula” would have been:-

ﬁenya Tanganvlka Uganda Zanzibar C.D.& W. H M.G.Total

e e & Othexs: .
£ £ . &8 e AT
- Local ~28;500:: 45,700, 9,700 7,800 18,500 ' <" 105,000
© Azunk: 5*ﬂ= = 166,000 - 66,000

_”148 600 59, ,250 16 500 11,150 18,500 110,000 259,000

J?Capltal oXpendlture would have worked out at:-

Kenya Tanganvlka Uganda Zan21bar C D& W, H.M.G. Total

g o g g B g
Local 24 500 81 500 .- 5,750 57,000 S~ 148,750
Trunk - ' - -~ 65,2507 65,250
Common _27,925 18, 625 9 5OO 4,550 ~ 60, 500 1?1 , 000
- b2 425 lOO 125 9,800 10 QOO a7, OOO 1259750 555,000
%) Metoorologlcal Hou51ng 50,000
- £869,000_

%) Division of Expenditure to be agresd.



4 Ll i‘dlU._Ll\.,Lt‘,’ R CAiliia o W LA LICALEA DOl Ll }JL,L
cations were laid before the Kenya Standing Pinance
Committee in September, 1929, with a recommendation that
the proposals be adopted as a basis for further ncgot-
lations with Her M&JbStJ 3 Covurnmeﬂt on the understand-.
1ng that: : '

:(a) Kenya's maximum recurrent contribution would
- be of the order of £50,000. a year;

(b). Kenya's capital‘cohtribufion.Would be of the
order of £52,500 plus an appropriate share
of the capital expenditure on meteorclogy;

(¢} TIn the event of Her Majesty's Government
being unwilling to finance the balance of
the expenditure envigaged in the Sandiord
report, the services would be scaled down
to whatever level was practicable in the
light of the total funds available, .

The Standing Finance Committee recommended approval of the
"WMundy formula®™ as a reasonable basis for the rccommence-
ment of negotistions with Her Majosty's Government,

11, With the coneurrence of the other territerics,
the Commissioner for Transport transmitted the “Mundy"
proposals to the Colonial Office in December, 1949, as
the limit to which the East African Governments were
prepared to contribute and requested that, if the

- Ministry of Civil Aviation could not sec its way to con-
tribute on this basis, a small technical committce should
be sent out -to dlscuss with the technical officers en-
gaged in civil aviation in East Africa the services which
should be rendercd within the financial compass of the
contributions by the fast African Governments plus the
“contribution which Her Majesty's Government was willing
to make.,

12, -No material progress. was made in the negotiations
during 195C, by the end of which substantial liabiiitics
nad-accrued for alr traffic control and acradio services
not included in the anmual cstimates of the High Comm-.
ission pending a finanecial settlement with Her Majosty's

Government. Since the end of the war, the bulk of”
the. cost of these services had been cnargcd to Suspense
Accounts. Ground services for cilvil aviallien wcre

provided initially as a matter of urgency by the British
Cverseas Airways Corporation, the Air Ministry and the
- Ministry of Civil Aviation and later through the Posts

" and Telecommunications Admlnlstratlon and the Directorate

of Civil Aviation. - - This expenditure hag ultimately
been.transferrcd uo accounts w1th the Mlnlstry of Civil

CAviatiom /...



Aviation, the FToste 4nd Telécommnications Administrat-.
1on and ihe Dircctor of Civil Aviation, the balanccs. of
which aggregated £411,000 at the end of 1980, Lot
thig sum £220,000 has "been borne by Her Vajesty s Govern-
ment and £191 OOO by Bast Africa (£119,000 by the Posts
and Teleeommunleatlons Administration for geradio scrvices
and £72,000 by the Directorate of Civil Aviation for air
traffic eontrol) It should be noted here that the
Directorate took over control of the acradio services
from the Posts and Teleeommunleatlons Admlnlstratlon in
January, 19581, ‘

13, Tn August 1950, the Ministry of Clvii AVL&thD
sent out a technical offleer {(Mr, Capsey) to drew up, in
conjunction with the Directoratec of Civil Aviation, re-
vised costed.-plens for mlnzmumvground Tacilitics for
trunk route operations.. The report which Mr. Capscy
submitted tc the Mlnlstry took into account the changes
which had taken place in the scope of the scrvices since
the Sandford report was prepared and, although he arrived
‘at a different. apportionment, his flgures dlsclosed a
~ fairly closc measure of agreement at technical level on
the expendlture required to prov1de the serv1ees for all
concerncd. SRR

14, ' Th@ euteeme of this repert Was aﬂ,an1tatlon for
the Finance Member and the Financial Sscrctaries of the.
Rast Africah territories to atiend a meeting with re-
presentatzves of the Colonial Office and Ministry of Civil
Aviation in London in June, 1951, to arrlve at an agreed
apportionment of costs betWeen Her ngesty S Government
and East Africa,

IL.

Terms of the London Agpeement in June,1951.

15, The meeting, which was attended by members -of the5l"'

Colonial Office and Ministry of Civil Aviation and repre-
sentatives from the Air Ministry and Her Majesty s :
Treasury, was. held under the chairmanship of- Sir Andrew

Cohen., M, J.C. Mundy was the principal spokesman -
for East Afr;ea and Mr.C,W,Evans for the Ministry of
Civil Aviation. - Xenya was represcnted by Mr V G.

Matthews, then,Flnanelal Seeretary. .

18. Tho Minlstrv of Givil szatlon adhered to the
principle of ‘the Colonial formula (detailed in pﬂra.l) 4
under which the benefit which ¥ast Africd derived from -
Trunk Route Aviation Services should be. taken into
account, but:their representatives approached the matter
with sympathy and understanding of East Africa's problems
and negotiated a settlement with generosity and goodwill,
They accepted that Her Majesty's Government should mect
the full cost of the "Trunk Services" provided in Bast
Africa but could not accede to the "Mundy" propcosal that
50% of the "Common Services" should be charged to the

LE
ot



United Kingdom, 1t was cventually agreed that Hor

Ma jesty s Government would meet. 25% of the "Common
Services", the Bast African Governments paying the other
75% plus the cost of all "Local Services!”. '

17, The malin consideration from the point of vicw
of the bast African Governments was that they should not
be commltted to cxpenditure on the orovision of services
which were the subject of international agreement and
over which they had no effective control, This has
been assured firstly by the Minlstry of Civil Aviation
asguming full financial responsibility for fthe "Trunk
services” and, secondly, by agreement al the meeting
that personnel and cquipment for "Common Services
should be subject to mutual approval, The East
African Governments will therefore be in a positien to
control the use of expensive apparatus for "Local
Services', Purther, as the settlement is bascd on
personnel and cquipment at present vrovided, the commit-
‘ment 1s clearly limited and can be adequatcly controlled
in the-future, As a result of the settliement, the
- Ministry is cnabled to proceed in the provision of
speeial equipment to mect the changing requirements of
~ the Trunk Route Aviation Services such as thosc arising
out of the introduction of the Comet aircraft. '

18, While 1t was apprcclated that the sctitlement

- negotlated was not as advantageous to Bast Africa as

the "Mundy" proposals which had been accepted by the

Fast African Governmenis in 1949 as a rcasonablc basis
for further negotiations with Her Majesty's Government,
the East African represcntatives felt that the Ministry
of Civil Aviation was doing everything possible to assist
in arriving at a scttlement of this long standing matter,
the protraction of which was scriously affecting the
cifficiency of civil aviation ground scrvices in DBast

- Africa, and that the basis of the agreement reached was
reasonable, It aliso seemcd that, apart from increascd
costs such as those in respect of cost of living allow-
anccs which would in any event have to be acceptced, the
total liability falling upon the Bast African Governments
in 1951 would approximate closely to the limits which
had been fixed in 1949, (It will be seen from paragraph
50 in Part V. of this paper that Kenya's contribution
to recurrent expenditure in 1951 is £57,194.)

19. It should be added that the agreement is to run
for five years from lst January, 1951, but it is open

to either pary to request a review if therc is a major
change in the circumstances in the interim,

20, With regard to the balances outstanding in
suspense Accounts at the cnd of 1860 referred to in para-
graph 12 above, it was cstimated at the meeting in
London that 44% of the expenditurc on civil aviation
ground services (excluding basic metcorological scrvices
which are non-aviation) in 1851 would be borne by Her
Majesty s Government and 568% by the Fast African Govern-
ments and, in the absence of any data on which to basc



this.ratio to past expenditure, On this basis, the
”Unltcd Kingdom share of £411,000 is £181,000 and the
“Bast Afrieca share £250,000, but on the approx1mutc
figuresavailablc. at the mebting the liability of Her
'Wajesty s Government was fixed at £179,000, it

was accordingly agreced that, since w220 000 had becn
expended from United Kingdom funds, the "East African
Governments should pay over to the Hinistry of Civil
Aviation a round sum of £41,000 in final gettlement.

Tt was appreciated that there might be certain variations
in the final figures at each end but these werc to be
regarded as having been taken into account and would

not invelve any further adjustments, The agrecment
on past expenditure .is part and parccl of the cverall
setlilement and hag besw recommended by the Finance
Member of the High Commigsion for acceptance by the

Fast African GOVprnments.,

21, The Fast Afrloan liability for outstanding

expenditure up to the end of 1850, after final ad-

- Jusiments when tho 1950 accounts Wero closed, is as
follows :- -

Posts and Telecommunications

Suspense Account ..ocivvias £119,160, 5, 04,
Directorate of Civil Aviation |
Suspense Account siveeenans . 5 72,161,186, 64,
Duc to inistry of GlVll L
' Aviation ceeseseses £41,000, O, 0O,

Total Tisbility ....£252,%22, 1. 68,

plus £70,400, 13, 36 on & Meteorologlcal SUSpCﬂSG Account
which is referred to in Part IV (B) of this papor. The
 other territorial Governments have approved the terms of

- the London agreemsnt, both ag to past cxpenditure and

v basis of apportlonment from 19561 onwards, but the settlo-
"ment has not previocusly been submitted to the:Legislative
Council for ratification, as agreement on the inter-
territorial apportlonment of the Fast Afrloan.sharo of the
oosts has only recently been achicved. :

I1T.

 Principles of Apportionment of Eas? African Sharc
of Costs apgrecd among the Bast African Territorics.

N (A) - Directorate of Civil Aviation.

Ha22 - It was proposcd in the "Mundy formula" of 1949
(vide para 8) that the four territorics should each bear &

it

the / |



the cost of 1ts own "Local bervices” and share the Rast
African portion of the cost of "Common Services" on a
(Kenya) 8/15ths/ (Tanganyika) 4/15ths/ (Ugenda) 2/158ths/
(Zanzibar) 1/1%th basis,  These fractions had been
agreed at an inter-territorial meeting held in Nalrobi

in October, 1946, as the basis on which the headgquariers
office of the Directorate of Civil Aviation should be
financed, but 1t has become apparent sincc then that

they are not entirely satisfactory and operate to Kenya's
disadvantage.

25, A new method of evaluating the services to
each territory was accordingly worked out. By a system
of unit valuation of posts, it was found possible, for
all practical purposes, to allocate expenditure in re-
tation to work performed, con the assumption that services
and benefits can be measured by the type and numbers of
personnel disposed, since air traffic control and aeradio
services arc essentially manpower services as distinct

from services dependent upon consumable material; in
other words, expenditure follows and 1s directly dependent
on personnel, To this end, all posts in these two

services have been evaluated in units on the basis of the

- relative average costs of salary, housing, pensions,

passages, etc,, and each alrport has bsen given a unit
valuation according to 1ts postings. Thus, Tabora
naving two Aly Traffic Control Officers, two African
Aly Traffic Control Assistants, two Radio Officers and
three African Radio Operators is valued at 78% units as
compared with Kisumu at 864 units to represent two Radio
Officers, three African operators and two African Alr
Traffic Control Assistants,

24, By summarising the unit valuations after
allocating personnel to "Tocal™, "Common” or "Trunk"
Services according to the dutlies performed, 1t has been
possible to arrive at a basis of apportiomment in terms
of the units pertaining to each Govermment, viz:-

Alr Traffic Aeradio

United Kingdom Control
(Total Trunk and 25% units
. of Common Airports) 2687 50582

Kenya
{Local Airports and 75%

Common Alrports In Kenya) 1065 845
Tanganyika
{Tocal Airports end 75%

Common Airports in Tanganyika) 813 271% .
Uganda
(Local Airports and 75%
~ Common Airports in Uganda) 21t 41%
Zangibar
(Local only) 42 3
Flight Information Centre .
(Common to all above) 128 2455

Total Units: 58 949%



- 10 ~

25, This provides a workable and appropriate
basis of apportionment of costs. in relaticn o services
performed and benefits derived which is adijusted
annually by refserence to the personnel actu 1ly em~

- ployed. The allocation of the costs of the oper-
ational services of Alr Traffic Control and Aeradio
For 1951 was made on the basis of the fractions
indicated above,-e.g. the United Kingdom bears 268%/
530 plus 25% of 'F.T.C. cost evaluated on the point
gystem of Alr Traffic Control costs and 30%%/704

plus 25% of F.I1.C. cost evaluated on the point system
of Aeradioc costs, including the purely "Trunk™ portion
of the Flight Information Centre but excluding the
"Common't portion of the Centre which is- treated sep-
arately. For the Flight Informaticn Céntre
(Common) the United Klngdom‘bears the agreed 25%, the
Cremaining 75% being apportioned among the Bast Afrlcan
“territories on a dlfferent formula explained in para-
graph 28 below, :

-26° The‘liébility for capital equipment is deter-

mined according tc whether the eguipment 1s, in fact,
used for "Trunk™, ‘Common® or "Local" SCTVICBS and 1s

apportloned as follows -~

(a).Equipment required solely for “Trunk" or |
"Local" purposes 1s charged directly to the
Government concerned : ‘ _

(b) Fauivment for the "Common" pOTthﬁ of the
Flight Information Centre 15 charged % 1o
 Her Majesty's Government; % to the East
- African Governments in the Same proportlon
a8 the recurrent cost of the Ceuntre is borne
(vide para. 28)

(¢) Other ”Common“ equlpment lS charged = to
- Her Majesty's Government; 3 to the Govern-
ment in which the station lS situated,

(d) Minor equipment, test equipment and the pro-
vision for unallocated renewals are divided
in proportion to the value of existing equip-
ment, viz., -

H.M.&. Trunk and + Common 137 unlts
Kenya ' B8 _
Tanganyika 126 -
Uganda ' 15 -
Zanzibar 4 -

Total .. 318 units

Pinal /...



- 11 -

Final allocalion of the renewals gxpenditure is made at
the end of each year by reference to the stations at
wnlch the egquipment is actually installed,

27. . subject to certain minor adjustments in the
case of Zanzibar, it was orlglnally proposed that the
territorial oonurlbutlons to the cost of the "Common®
portion of the Flight Information Centre and, fron

1952 onwards, to the headguarters office of the Direct-
orate of ClVll Aviation should be made on the same
unitary basis as for the Alr Traffic Control and
Aeradio services, and the 1952 estimates were prepared -
( and accepted by Kenya) on this principle, The
Tanganyika Government raised objections to this, how-
ever, and.an inter-territorial committce was app01nted'
under the chairmanship of the Finance Member of the
High Commission to examine the question,

28, At a meeting in Januvary, 1962, this Committee
agreed that the cost to Bast Africa of runnlng the
"Common™ portion of the Flight Information Centre should
be apportioned according to the number of landings and
take-offs in each terrmtory at aercdromes under the
control of the Directorate of Civii Aviaticn. The
work of the Headquarters Office was analysed and the
cost of each section also apportioned on a practical
‘and appropriate basis. As a result, the Commitice
recommendsed that recurrent expendlture should be alloc~
ated as follows -

Flight Information Headquarters

Centre (Common) Office
Kenya 49% 33%
Tanganyika 41% 45%
Uganda 9% 21%
Zanzibar , . 8% &%

The Committee also recommended that these apportionments
should apply, not only to the estimates for 1952 and

- subsequent years, but also to the supvlenentary cstimates
for 1951 covering the Air Traffic Control and Aeradio
services and for the purpose of clearing the Suspense
Aécounts as at the end of 1850, The statistics
upon which the percentages had been arrived at should,
however, be revicwed continuously and the Governments
informed in the event of any material chqngbs taklng
plaoe.

29. After prolongud negotiaticns, all the other
territories have now approved the prlnclples set out
in this part of the paper and it remains for Kenya to
31gn1fy'1ts acceptance if the Legislative Council
agrees, . 3

IErR! LY S . T R | /



(B) - Meteorélogical Department,

30. For the purpose of aoportlonﬂeﬂt the estimates
of the Bast African Mbteorologlcal Department need to be
- sub~divided into —f,,

(1) The basic agrlcultural and cllmatologlcal
service. .

(2) Addition fdruintgrnal alr service,

(3} Trunk air service.
Her Majesty's Government meets the cost of (3) and 25%
,of (2) which is regarded as a "Common Scrvice', The

Fast African territories contribute to the cost of (1)
in the agreed proportions of ;- :

Kenya 37%
Tanganyika 34%
Uganda 26%
Zanzibar 3%

This apportionment hag been reviewed by the Director who
is of the opinion that it represenfs ag falr and reason-
able a division of the expenditure as can bc worked out.

31. In the absence of any more aprropriatc. formula
it is proposed that the Eagt African share of (2), which
18 a comparatively small amount, should be allocated on
the same basis as (1), and this has also been acceptbd
by the other tﬂrrltorles, .

Iv. |
Qutstanding Expenditure up to the end of 1950,

(A) - Air Traffic Control and Aeradio Services..

52, As stated in paragraph 21, the Bast African
liability for outstanding expenditure on civil aviation
ground services (exclusive of meteorology) as at the
end of 1960 is £252,322, 1. €8,

33, As in the case of the settlcment with the
Ministry of Civil Aviation, there is no alternative

but to egree upon an arbltary divigion and it is pro-
posed that the perceuntage coniributions which the Govern-
ments will make towards the 1951 recurrent expenditure on

Air /e



Air Traffic Control and Aeradio Services in accordance
with the principles of apportionment explained in Part
TII{A) of this paper should be adopted, Applic—
ation of this proposal results as follows:- '

Kenya 51.2% £72,484. 1, 68
Tanganyika 52.,7% £122 454, 0. 0O,
Uganda 10.2% £25,697. 0. O,
Zanzibar 5.9% £13,707. 0, 0O,
£_252,523, 1. 68

34, The Fosts and Telecommunications Suspense

Account (with a balance of £119,160. 5. 04 on 3lst
December, 1950, vide para.2l) was carried by the Fosts
and Telecommunications Adninistration up to the middle
of 19581, when the Governments made the following ad-
vances to the Administration:-

Kenya, C£82,500 in May, 1951

Tanganyika £66,000 in August, 1961
Ugands, £16,500 in July, 1951
£ 165,000

Two smaller loans were also granted by Kenya{£12,870)
and Tanganyiks (£12,500) in 1849 for the housing of
Aeradio staff, Both Kenyva loans were made at
interest of 3% ver annum but it was not known at the
time that the sums advanced would eventually be charge-
able to Kenya and that the loans were really advance
payments of the: present settlement. In order not
to complicate the accounts still further, it is pro-
posed that interest should be waived by all three
territories and this has been accepted by the Tangan-
yika and Uganda Governments. A refund of interest
received, amounting to £577, 1l. 27 on the 1949 loan
has consequently to be added to Kenya's contribution
of £72,484, 1. 68,

35, It should be recorded here that advances
have been made from time to time by the other Govern-
ments towards the cost of Alr Traffic Control, viz:-

Tanganyika £20,757
Uganda £ 5,000
Zanzlibar £ 4,215
on which interest will also not be paid. No corres-

ponding advance has been made by Kenya.

36, . As regards the Posts and Telecommunications
Suspense Account, the Postmacter General has submitted
a claim to interest at the rate of 3% per anmum amount-
ing to £6,744 over the period from lst January, 1949,
up to the date the loans were granted by the Governments
in 1951, He points out that the Administration has

T A Vi



had to borrow money to finance the services which have
been rendered and the Finance Member of the High'
Commission sees no alternative to recommending. its -
aeeepﬁanee by the Governments. ~ The apportlonment
of this 1nterest will be :-

'Kenya' . £29104

Tanganyika 5,054
- Uganda - 688
Zanzibar - 598
| £6,784
57. Tn so far as Kenya is. concerned there are

two other items of capital expenditure whloh are noi
inciuded in the Suspense Accounts but which fall as
Kenya 1lab111t1es. These are:~

(1) - £53.,089, 8. 98 Spent on hou51ng in Kenya
out of the loan granted to the Posts and
Telecommunications Admlnlstratlonvln,1949
This housing has been taken over by the Hjgh
Commission for "Local Services™ and will re-.
dice the rent chargeable to- henya for hous-
-1ng Aeradio staff, . g

(2)  £2,238, 4. O incurred in 1950 by the Alr
- Mlnlstry Directorate General of Works on the
. construction, on a repayment basis, of a '
- point~to- p01nt signal stetlion on Eastlelgh
aerodrome, the account for which was not re-
- celved in tlme for inclusion in the final
‘settlement reached with Her Hajesty s Govern-
ment in June, 1951. .

lt is proposed that these 1tems should be. acoepted ag
part of Kenya's oapltal contributicn to the civil .
aviation ground service scheme.

a8. © Provision hag ‘accordingly to be made,
under, for expenditure on Air Traffic Control and
: Aeradlo Services prior to 19681 1~

' _Para 3%  Contribution to Suspense '
' Accounts £72,484, 1, €8

Para.% Refund of interest on 1949
. loan : 577.11. 27
- Para.36 Interest payable to P. M. G 2,104, 0, O
. Para.37(1) Aeradio housing . 3,069, 8, 28
" Para.37(2) Eastlelgh point-to~
S p01nt 51gna? statlon _ 2,238, 4. O,

TOTAT, £80,473. 5. 25.

-39, This /...



39, This will finalise the position except for
a possible loss on unallocated stores purchased or
ordered by the Posts and Telecommunications Admin-
istration for aviatlon purposes prior Lo 8lst
December, 1950, at an estimated cost of £44,000.

Part of these stores have been taken over by the
Directorate of Civil Aviation and paid for out of the
monies provided in the estimates for 1851 onwards.
Another part will be purchased by International Air
Radio for maintenihce purposes under thelr contract
with the Directorate of Civil Aviation. There will,
however, remain a quantity of stores which,as a result
of changing conditions, will notl be required sither
for aviation purposes or for Posts and Telecommunic-
ations purposes and will be disposed of for what they
witl feteh, In order not te delay the vpresent
settlement, it is proposed that this matter should be
treated separately and the whole of the stores taken
over on a new High Commission account from which the
1iability to the Posts and Telecomminications Admin--
igtration will be cleared. Should a loss event-
uvally arise, Kenya's contribution will be included
in a subsequent Supplementary Estimate,

(B). = 'Meteoxological Devartment.
40, Tt was a condition of the agreement reached

in London in June, 1951, that Her Majesty's Government
would not be called upon to contribute to outstanding
past expendlture on meteocrology.

41, - After various adjustments have been made in
the accounts &s at %lst December, 1950, and conbribut-
ions from the Colonial Development and Welfare Fund,
since sanctioned, are included in respect of previcus
vears, there is a net amount of £70,400, 15, %6 out-
Standlng on the Meteorological Deeartment sSuspense -
Account. This is partly attributable %o out~
standing contributions due from the Kast African
Governments at rates which have already been agreed,
but there is still a sghortfall of £32,300., 13, 36
which it is proposed to apportlon in the same ratio

of (Kenya) 37%, (Tanganyika) %4%, (Uganda) 26%, and
(Zanzibar) 35%.

42, The territorial contributions work out as
follows:—-
Contrlbutlons due at agreed rates:-
- Due - Paid Quistanding
X

X £, £v =)
Kenya £16,850 for 2% yrs. 45,787 35,200 9,887
Tanganyika £15,300 for

o3 yrs. 42,075 25,800 18,275
Uganda £11,700 for 2% yrs.?2,175 19,750 12,495
Zan21bar el , 550 for 23yrs, 3, 7158 4,200 - 487

£ 125,750 85,6560 38,100

g T RV A (U cZa 1y /S



_Outétaoding

&
S - 58,100
Balance of £32,300, 13, 36 to '
be divided:- , S
Kenya B7% © o £11,951, 5,38
Tanganyika 34% £10,982, 5, 0
Uganda 26% - £ 8, 598 5, O _ o
Zanzibar Bk £ 969, 0, 0 32,300. 15, 355

Balance of Suspense Account £ 705400.' 13, 36

45. - The amounts ‘due to be pald.by the Govéfn—

ments are therefore -
Kenya & 9,887 4 £11,951,5,56 :‘£212838. 5. 56
Tanganylka & 16 ,275 + £10,988.5. - = £27,257, 5. O
Uganda- £ 12, 425 + & 8 598 5., - = £20,82%, 3. 0O
Zanzlbar - £ 187 + £ 969 . o-= & 0 482..0, U
| Total  £70,400,13. 36.

o) - Kenya's'Liabili%jQw
44, " On the basis of these proposals, Kenya's,

11ab111ty for outstanding expenditure on Alr Traffie
Control, Aeradio and Metcorology up to the end of 1850
is therefore

Para. 38 -Alr Traffic Control and L
_ Aeradio - £80,473. b5, 23,
Para. 45 Meteorology £21,838, 5. 36, .

E 102,311 10, 59,

Provision of. this sum is requlrod_to meet the follow1ng
liabilities: -" . it

quuldatlon of the 1949 loan 10 the et
Posts and Telecommumnications S R R
Adwinistration £12,.870,
Liguidation of the 1851 ican to tho : '
- Pogts and Telecommunications. -
Administration £82, 500, :

Net amount payable to the High ,
Commission £ 4, 703, 6. 59,
Amount- owing to the Alr Ministry |
Directorate General of Works £ 2, 2388, 4. 0.

£ 102, 511.10. 59,




| V.
Supplementary Estimates for 1851,

45, It has already been explained in para-
graph 4 that provision for the Directorate of Civil
Aviation Headgquariers has all glong been made in the
Annual Estimates. Provision for 1951 was accord-
ingly made, as under, in the usual proporticns:-

Estimated recurrent expenditure £ 30,603

Less miscellancous recelpts 5,193

£ 27,410

Apportionment:

Kenya . 8/15ths £ 12,851

Tanganyiks ..  4/15ths . 8,454

Uganda - 2/1%ths 4,217

Zanzibar 1/158th 2,108 £ 27,410 -

46, ' As a result of the settlement reached in

London in June, 1951, the Standing Committee on Finance
of the Central Assembly recommended 1n the following
October the approval of additional provision of
£243,948 for Alr Traffic Control and Aeradio Services.
Under the unitary system described in Part IIT(A) of
this paper, Her Majesty's Government's contribution
towards this sum was- £87,493 made up as follows:-

Recurrent Capital Total
H.M.G. £'75, 762 £ 11, 731 - £87,493
Bast Africa 110, 282 46, 175 - - 156,455

£ 186, 044 £ 57 904 £ 243,948

The Tanganyika Government having objected to the unitary
system being applied to the Flight Tnformation Centrée
Cfinance far which is incorporated in the Alr Traffic
Control and Aeradio estimates), the Standing Committee
“on Finance recommended that the ferritorial contributions
to the %ast Africam share of the expenditure be subject

to such adjustments as might be agreed between the
Governments, which were asked to appolnt an inter-
territorial Oommlttee to go into the question (vide
para,27),

47, In terms of the7briginal proposals as’ :
amended by this Committee's recommendations explained 7

in / coee




in Part ITT(A), the apportlonment wWorks out as Io0lLlOWS:-

Recurrent - Capital Total

S o Ty
Kenya 51,2% 34,407 15,999, . 50,408
Tanganyika 52,7% 58,121 26,485 84,804 -
Uganda 10.2% 11,293 2,420 153,713
Zanzibar 5,9% 6,461 1971 7.7392

£ 110 ,282 f, ‘£ 46,175  £156,455

48, Armualiestimates for the Metcorological
Department in 1951 were approved as under:-
Estimated recurrent expenditure £47,700

Less contributicns from Egypt, B
India and Mauritins - - 2,700

PR I
£45,000
Apportionment: o

Kenye 57%  £16,650

Tanganyika 54% 15,500

Uganda 26% 11,700

Zanzibar 5% 1,350 fg@_goo |

48, In October, 1951, the Standing Committee on

Finance recommended the approval of additional provision
of £60,009, making & total of £107,709 in all for the
 yeer, From “which £1 , 400 for rents has o be deducted,
leaving net eXpendlturc of £106,309, In accordance
with the formula in Part IIT(B) of this paper, this
expenditure is c1a551f16d into:~

(1) Agrlcultural & cllmatologlcal(ba81c) £64,687

-{2).Addition for internal air service . 17,005
(5) Trunk,Alr Serv1ce BRI 'j2242617
| | £_106,509

and is apportioned as under:-

", Basgic Internal  Trunk Total

- Service Alr . Alr |

o I £ 2 Y
Kenya 7% 18,068 4,719 - 22,787
Tanganyiks = 34% 16,803 4,356 - 20,959
.. Uganda 26% 12,700 5,516 - 16,018
-~ Zanzibar 5% 1,466 %85 - 1,849
| Bast Africa 48,887 (2)12,754 - - 61,501
" ‘Colonial D.&W. | : '
Fund 13,150 - - 1%,150
Cther chcrnments 2,700 - - 2,700
H.M. G, o (d) 4,951 24,617 28,868

¢ G4.687 £ 17.006 £24.617 £106,309



oU. Kenya s net L1abillty ITor aAlrl irallld
Control, Aeradio and Meteorological services Tn,i951
ig therefore - :

Para &7 Alr Traffle Coetrol and e e
’ o Aeradio - £50,406

Para 49 Meteorologloal services 22,787,
g 75,198 X)

“Less contribution made to the
Meteorologleal Department
in the 1051 Estimates(para.48) 16,650

X)£57 ,194 recurrent and £15,999 eapitel'
Provision of £56,54% 18 now necessary to square the o
1951 accounts, ‘ :
vT.
Expenditure in 1952,

(1) - Divectorate of Civil Aviation,

o1. Provision for all sections of the Direct-.
orate of Civil Aviation was included in the anmual
estlmates of the High Commission for the first tlme
in 1952 The estlmabee approved Wers: - o

Reeufrent Extraordlnarv

Headquarters ""\£52‘G”O

Air Traffic Control 69,405 £7,600 for housing
Aeradio Services 141 Z“Q 29,200 for equipment
Colne 240,408 0 36,700,

.Extraordinary 86,700
. £ 277,108
YN Under the unitary system of spportiomment

described in Part ITI (A) of this paper, this expend-
iture was divided as follows:-

Recurrent Extraordinary’

£151,120

Total Expenditure - £24094Oa £ B6,700
Less Miscellanecus o
recelpts _ 8,546 e
: - £282,050 £ 56,700
H.M.G. . mﬁg@b}”@ 12,475
Payable. by East
Africa £151.1°0 g 24,287
Kenya £ 40,215 £ 3,784
- Tanganylka 04,892 14,584
“Uganda 20,804 5 891
Zanzibar 5,209 58

£ 24,297




The Kenya: estlmates were Dresented and oassed on ﬁhlS‘
basls.,

55, The effect of applylng the Suosequent Tg-
commendatlons of the inter-territorial Committes re-~-
ferred to-in paragraph 28, in regard to the division

of costs of the ﬂeadquarters Office and the Flight
Information Centre (the cogt of the latier being embodled
in the Alr Traffic Control and Aeradio estimates) was

to amend the apportionment of recurrent costs among

the Bast Afrlcan territories as follows:-

Original  Amended Add or
Divisionw‘ Division  Subtract.

‘Kenya £40 215 £46,424  + £6,209
Tanganyika o4, 892 78,530 - 6 562
Uganda 20 804 18,504 - 2 500
Zanzibar 52209 - 8,062 + -2, 855

£ 151,120 & 151,120

Kénya has therefore to make additional provigion of
£6,209 for recurrent expendlture on Dlrectorate of ClVll
Av1atlon serv1ces 1n 19562,

54, There is no doubt that the orlglnal proposals :

relating to ths apportlonment of costs were lnadvertent-
ly over-generous to Kenya fven under the amended

' apportionment, Kenya's share of the recurrent costs at
£46,424 is only 30,7% of the total of £151,120, wherscas
6/15;hs under the 1949 ”MUndy formula” Works out at
46,1% T

(B) Meteorological Departmenf'A

55, The Meteorological Department estimates for

1952, amounting to £111,281, were approved on the foll- .

owin% division of costs based on. the formula in Part <oaeee
B : .

III (B) of this paper:-
Total Cost of Department - - o £111,281
Her Majesty's “Goverument, £29,398 o .
C.D. & W. Grant = = _ 13,150

Total Her Majesty's' C

Government - .. £42,548
Bgypt ST 2,400
India S 100 | .
Mauritius : T 200 e
Rents, etc. R 1,950 47,158
S £ 64,083

Balance Divided:- . -
Kenya. 37% . 28,711 g
Tangenyike  34% . 21,788 '
Uganda 26% - 16,862

Zanzibar 5%‘  B o 1,922 £ 64,085



56. Her Majesty's Government's contribution

of £29,398 was, of course, calculated on the basis

of 100% of the Trunk air serv1ce and 25% of the Internal
air service in accordance with the agreement in London
in June, 1951, The Ministry of Civil Aviation has,
however, recently disputed the "Common" clement of the
Internal air service and has asked for a revision of

the formula with effect from 1952 onwards, It would
appear that in no Colonial territory does Her Majesiy's
Government acknowledge full cost of meteorological
facilities which can be-attributed to Trunk services
and the Treasury is unwilling to pay 1n addition for
25% of the cost of facllitlies in Internal air services.

o7 . - At a recent meeting between the Direclor of
the Meteorological Department “and representatives of

the Ministry of Civil Aviation 1t was contended that
there was a "Common" element, not only in Trunk services
‘proportion and Internal air services proportion, but -
also in the whole of the meteorological expendlture..

On this hasis the Ministry 1s prepared to accept the
position that the whole of the cost of the Department
falls within the definition of "Common" expenditure

and that 25% should be pald by them, They are pre-
pared to leave previous years undisturbed but want the
new formula applied to 19562 onwards, The effect

would be to increase East Africa's contribution for
1952 by about £2,500 and for 12563 by £5,645, -

58 It is likely that there will be savzngs on
the actual cxpenditure for 1952, so that no. additional
contributions will be required from.thb Fast African
Governments for that year, but the 1965 Dstimates werec
re-apportioned on the recommendation of the Estimates
Committee of fthe Central Leglslatlve Assembly as
followg:~

Kenya £ 2,089 more
Tanganyika £ 1,918 more
Uganda - . £ 1,468 more

Zanzibar &£ 169 more
H.M.G. £ 5,845 less

Kenya's contribution to the cest of the kast Afrlcan
Meteorlogical Department 1in 1955 has been increased
accordingly in the Colony's 1953 Estimates.

59. In order not to upset the favourable agree-
ment reached with Her Majesty's Government in June, 1951,
the Pinance Member of the High Commission recommends
that the Bast African Governments accept the position
that all Metecrological expenditure be regarded as

”COMOHH / a0



o e e

"ommon", and d1v181on of costs bu Worked out accord—,
ingly, on the strict understandlng that this formuda
apnlles only to- existing expenditure and any normal
“expansion, and not to expenditure of substantial
amount unless . agreed to by both-sides, This
stipulation is to protect Tast Africa against a
liability for a share of any expenditure for ex-
ceptional purposes, such -as might be nccessary for

the development of jet aircraft services but would

- not be essential for local services,

VIT,
Summary of Proposals.

80, It is proposcd that:-

(1) The settlement reached with Her Majesty's

- Government in June, 1851, as set forth in Part II
of this peper, be aporoved subject to the modif-
ication vroposed in Part VI (B).

(2).  The princivles of apportionment of the
fast African share of the costs of Cilvil Aviation
Ground Services and Meteorological Services des-
cribed in Part IIT of this paper be approved,

() Financial provision be made for the
following commitments:_

Para,é&'; Outstanding expendituré up . _ "" R
to the end of 1950, £102,811, 16, 59 =

Para,b0 - Additional provision . LT
for 1851. : - 56,5453, 0. O
Para,b3 - Additional provision o
for 1952. _ 6,209, 0, O

£ 165,088, 10. 59.

The forégoing proposals, 1T they are agreed to by the
Leglsiative Council, will censure that adcquate pro-
vigion for Civil Av1atlon Ground Pervices is made on, .
& reasonablce bagis in future and will permit of the
long standing. Suspense Aocounts and other financial
commltments belng 110u1dated

FACISLATIVE COUNCIL LIBRARY



